by the Directors based on certain assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for illustrative purposes
only and because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the
Enlarged Group may not purport to predict what the financial performance and cash flows or
financial position of the Enlarged Group would have been if the Acquisition had been completed on
1 January 2022, or 31 December 2022 nor in any future period or on any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in
conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this circular and
the historical financial information of the Target Company A as set out in Appendix II to this
circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 105 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

Pro forma adjustments
Pro forma

total for the
Enlarge

GroupThe Group
The Target

Company A
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3A Note 3B Note 4 Note 5

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,071 – – – – – 1,071
Investment properties 1,297,022 1,356,900 (356,958) – 4,655 235,403 2,537,022
Investment in subsidiary – – – – – – –
Interest in associates – – – – – – –
Loan receivables 78,024 – – – – – 78,024
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 43,079 – – – – – 43,079
Equity instrument at fair value

through other comprehensive
income 29,600 – – – – – 29,600

Club memberships 4,261 – – – – – 4,261

1,453,057 1,356,900 (356,958) – 4,655 235,403 2,693,057

Current assets
Trade and other receivables,

deposits and prepayments 26,752 2,960 – – – – 29,712
Loan receivables 76,705 – – – – – 76,705
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 35,147 – – – – – 35,147
Income tax recoverable 1,785 – – – – – 1,785
Cash and cash equivalents 147,668 4 – – (4,655) – 143,017

288,057 2,964 – – (4,655) – 286,366

Total assets 1,741,114 1,359,864 (356,958) – – 235,403 2,979,423

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 106 –

Pro forma adjustments
Pro forma

total for the
Enlarge

GroupThe Group
The Target

Company A
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3A Note 3B Note 4 Note 5

EQUITY
Share capital 681,899 – – – – – 681,899
Reserves 872,206 282,837 (1,244,905) 962,068 – 235,403 1,107,609

Total equity 1,554,105 282,837 (1,244,905) 962,068 – 235,403 1,789,508

LIABILITIES
Non-current liability
Deferred tax liabilities 161,040 – – – – – 161,040

Current liabilities
Creditors and accruals 25,380 160,436 – (157,530) – – 28,286
Amount due to a related company – 4,538 – (4,538) – – –
Amount due to a shareholder – 112,053 (112,053) – – – –
Borrowings – 800,000 – (800,000) – – –
Other payable – – 1,000,000 – – – 1,000,000
Income tax payable 589 – – – – – 589

25,969 1,077,027 887,947 (962,068) – – 1,028,875

Total liabilities 187,009 1,077,027 887,947 (962,068) – – 1,189,915

Total equity and liabilities 1,741,114 1,359,864 (356,958) – – 235,403 2,979,423

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 107 –

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as at 31 December 2022

as set out in the annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022.

2. The amounts represent the recognition of the assets and liabilities of the Target Company A as at 31 December 2022

assuming the Acquisition had taken place on 31 December 2022. The assets and liabilities of the Target Company

A are extracted from the accountants’ report of the Target Company A set out in Appendix II to this circular.

[…]

company of HK$4,538,000 and borrowings of HK$800,000,000 by the Target Company A as at 31 December 2022

assuming the Acquisition had taken place on 31 December 2022, in accordance with the novation deeds which shall

be entered into at completion of the Acquisition pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement. These amounts of

owing by the Target Company A will be novated to Mr. Wong as at the completion of the Acquisition.

4. The adjustment represents the estimated transaction costs attributable to the Acquisition of approximately

HK$4,655,000 and it was recognised as a cost of acquisition of the investment properties.

5. The adjustment represents the fair value change to measure the investment properties of the Target Company A at

fair value at 31 December 2022 of HK$1,240,000,000 as determined by Norton Appraisals Holdings Limited (the

“Valuer”), difference with the acquisition cost at HK$1,004,597,000.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 108 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

Pro forma adjustments
Pro forma

total for the
Enlarge

GroupThe Group
The Target

Company A
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 6 Note 7 Note 8

Revenue 38,379 3,600 – 41,979
Other income 12,728 3,422 – 16,150
Other (loss) gains (549) – – (549)
Rent and rates (1,381) (1,850) – (3,231)
Building management fees (6,959) (416) – (7,375)
Staff costs (including directors’

emoluments) (13,084) – – (13,084)
Depreciation and amortisation (198) (1) – (199)
Repairs and maintenance (5,870) (524) – (6,394)
Other expenses (8,879) (3,816) – (12,695)

Operating profit (loss) before

impairment losses under

expected credit loss model, net of

reversal and change in fair value

of investment properties and

financial instruments 14,187 415 – 14,602
Loss from change in fair value of

investment properties (27,457) (196,010) 431,413 207,946
Impairment losses under expected

credit loss model, net of reversal (22,691) – – (22,691)
Net decrease in fair value of

financial assets at fair value

through profit loss (8,325) – – (8,325)
Gain on bargain purchase of

subsidiaries – – – –
Finance costs – (144,475) – (144,475)

Loss before taxation (44,286) (340,070) 431,413 47,057
Income tax credit 585 – – 585

Loss for the year (43,701) (340,070) 431,413 47,642

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 109 –

Notes:

6. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31

December 2022 as set out in the annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022.

7. The amounts represent the inclusion of the financial performance of the Target Company A for the year ended 31

December 2022 assuming the Acquisition had taken place on 1 January 2022. The financial performance of the

Target Company A are extracted from the accountants’ report of the Target Company A for the year ended 31

December 2022 set out in Appendix II to this circular.

8. The adjustment represents fair value change to measure investment properties of the Target Company A of fair

value on 31 December 2022 which comprise of (i) the reversal of decrease in fair value of investment properties of

HK$196,010,000 as recorded in statement of profit or loss of the Target Company A and (ii) the recognition of fair

value change of investment properties of HK$235,403,000 which represents the difference between the fair value of

investment properties of HK$1,240,000,000 as at 31 December 2022 as determined by the Valuer and the

acquisition cost of HK$1,004,597,000 as at 1 January 2022 assuming the Acquisition had taken place on 1 January

2022.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 110 –

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

Pro forma adjustments
Pro forma

total for the
Enlarge

GroupThe Group
The Target

Company A
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 9 Note 10 Note 11 Note 12 Note 13

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before taxation (44,286) (340,070) 431,413 – – 47,057
Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 198 1 – – – 199
Net exchange loss (gain) 549 – – – – 549
Impairment loss under expected credit

loss model, net of reversal 22,691 – – – – 22,691
Loss (gain) from change in fair value of

investment properties 27,457 196,010 (431,413) – – (207,946)
Bank interest income (1,616) – – – – (1,616)
Loan interest income (8,967) – – – – (8,967)
Loan interest expense – 144,475 – – – 144,475
Net decrease in fair value of

financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 8,325 – – – – 8,325
Interest income from other receivables (245) – – – – (245)
Dividend income from financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss (347) – – – – (347)
Reversal of accruals and other payables – (598) – – – (598)

Operating cash flows before working
capital changes 3,759 (182) – – – 3,577

Decrease (increase) in trade and other

receivables, prepayments and deposits 8,706 (1,792) – – – 6,914
Increase in creditors and accruals 3,225 10,594 – – – 13,819

Cash from operations 15,690 8,620 – – – 24,310
PRC Enterprise Income Tax paid (21) – – – – (21)
Hong Kong Profits Tax refunded 1,925 – – – – 1,925

NET CASH FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES 17,594 8,620 – – – 26,214

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 111 –

Pro forma adjustments
Pro forma

total for the
Enlarge

GroupThe Group
The Target

Company A
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 9 Note 10 Note 11 Note 12 Note 13

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of a subsidiary – – – (1,000,000) (4,655) (1,004,655)
Loan advanced 2,439 – – – – 2,439
Interest received from financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss 1,068 – – – – 1,068
Loan interest received 9,719 – – – – 9,719
Bank interest received 1,616 – – – – 1,616
Interest received from other receivables 245 – – – – 245
Additions to investment properties – (9,153) – – – (9,153)
Repayment from a related company – 3,262 – – – 3,262

NET CASH FROM (USED IN)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES 15,087 (5,891) – (1,000,000) (4,655) (995,459)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Interest paid – (10,000) – – – (10,000)
Advance from a related company – 4,538 – – – 4,538

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING
ACTIVITIES – (5,462) – – – (5,462)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 32,681 (2,733) – (1,000,000) (4,655) (974,707)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 119,853 2,737 – – – 122,590

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE
RATE CHANGES (4,866) – – – – (4,866)

(DEFICIT IN) CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF
THE YEAR 147,668 4 – (1,000,000) (4,655) (856,983)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 112 –

Notes:

9. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31

December 2022 as set out in the annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022.

10. The amounts represent the recognition of the cash flow effect of the Target Company A for the year ended 31

December 2022 assuming the Acquisition had taken place on 1 January 2022. The cash flow of the Target Company

are extracted from the accountants’ report of the Target Company A set out in Appendix II to this circular.